

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

APPEAL NO. 11-5047

—————
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT
—————

SUSAN SEVEN-SKY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

ERIC HOLDER, JR., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

—————
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
—————

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
—————

Dale L. Wilcox
Michael Bekesha
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES,
RULING, AND RELATED CASES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY.....ix

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT2

 I. Introduction2

 II. The Supreme Court’s Definition of “Activity”5

 III. There Exists No “Activity” Subject to
 the *Commerce Clause* in This Case10

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(C)
AND CIRCUIT RULE 32(a)(2)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>A. B. Kirschbaum Co. v. Walling</i> , 316 U.S. 517 (1942) | 11 |
| <i>Baltimore & O. R. Co. v. Interstate Commerce Com.</i> , 221 U.S. 612 (1911) | 11 |
| <i>Board of Trade v. Olsen</i> , 262 U.S. 1 (1923) | 11 |
| <i>C. E. Stevens Co. v. Foster & Kleiser Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 255 (1940) | 11 |
| <i>Commonwealth ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 11-1057 (4 th Cir. Jan. 18, 2011) | 3 |
| <i>Coronado Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 268 U.S. 295 (1925) | 10 |
| <i>Florida v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 1 (1934) | 11 |
| <i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975) | 11 |
| * <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) | 13 |
| * <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) | 6, 10 |
| * <i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) | 5, 8, 10 |
| <i>Houston, E. & W. T. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914) | 11 |

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 293 (1934)..... | 10 |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) | 13 |
| <i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)..... | 7, 10 |
| <i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125922 (W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 10-2347 (4 th Cir. Dec. 1, 2010) | 4 |
| <i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18592 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2011)..... | 4, 14 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>NLRB v. Fainblatt</i> , 306 U.S. 601 (1939) | 11 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) | 11 |
| <i>Northern Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904) | 11 |
| <i>*Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) | 5, 10 |
| <i>Railroad Com. of Wisconsin v. Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 563 (1922)..... | 11 |
| <i>Southern R. Co. v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 20 (1911)..... | 11 |
| <i>State of Florida ex rel. Bondi v. United States Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8822 (N.D. Fla. 2011), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 11-11021 (11 th Cir. Mar. 8, 2011) | 3 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905)..... | 11 |
| <i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 10-2388 (6 th Cir. Oct. 22, 2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) | 11 |
| * <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... | 4, 5, 6, 10, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 290 U.S. 70 (1933) | 11 |
| * <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 5, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Patten</i> , 226 U.S. 525 (1913)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)..... | 11 |
| * <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) | 5, 6, 9, 10 |
| Constitutions, Statutes, Rules and Regulations | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)..... | 3 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b) | 3 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)..... | 3 |
| Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1938 (7 U.S.C. 1281, <i>et seq.</i>) | 5 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000a, <i>et seq.</i>) | 6, 7 |
| Consumer Credit Protection Act of 1968 (18 U.S.C. § 891, <i>et seq.</i>)..... | 8 |
| Controlled Substances Act of 1970 (U.S.C. § 801, <i>et seq.</i>)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|--|
| Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution | 13 |
| Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)..... | 2, 15 |
| Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (30 U.S.C. § 1201, <i>et seq.</i>)..... | 8, 9 |
| The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... | 2, 12, 15 |
| *U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 3..... | 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| Violence Against Women Act of 1994 (42 U.S.C. § 13981) | 15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Merriam-Webster's Dictionary of Law (1996)..... | 11 |
| The Federalist No. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) | 12-13 |
